

**COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO**

101 West Colfax Ave., Suite 800  
Denver, Colorado 80202

Appeal from the District Court, City and County of Denver  
Hon. William D. Robbins, District Court Judge,  
Case No. 2009CV5531

---

**Plaintiffs-Appellees:** ARAMARK SPORTS AND ENTERTAINMENT, INC. a Delaware corporation, now known as ARAMARK Sports and Entertainment Group, LLC; ARAMARK ENTERTAINMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation, now known as ARAMARK Entertainment, LLC; ARAMARK FOOD AND SUPPORT SERVICES, INC., a Delaware Corporation  
v.

**Defendant-Appellants:** CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a home rule city and county; DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE for the City and County of Denver; CLAUDE PUMILIA, in his official capacity as the Manager of Revenue for the City and County of Denver

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Blain D. Myhre, #23329  
Blain Myhre LLC  
PO Box 3600  
Englewood, Colorado 80155  
Telephone: (303) 250-3932  
E-Mail: blainmyhre@gmail.com

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

---

Case Number: 2010CA1545

**ANSWER BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Certificate of Compliance .....ii**

**Table of Contents .....iii**

**Table of Authorities .....v**

**I. Statement of the Issue**

**The district court properly concluded that the City must refund ARAMARK for sales tax it erroneously paid on sales of bottled water. Bottled water is exempt from sales tax under the Denver Revised Municipal Code (DRMC), and interpreting DRMC § 53-45(b) to require ARAMARK to refund thousands of customers as a condition to ARAMARK’s receiving a refund would be an absurd result .....1**

**II. Statement of the Case**

**A. Nature of the case, course of proceedings, and disposition below .....1**

**B. Statement of the Facts**

**1. The City audits and assesses ARAMARK ..... 3**

**2. ARAMARK seeks a refund for amounts remitted as sales tax for bottled water sales, which the City exempts from taxation .....4**

**3. The Hearing Officer rejects the City’s interpretation of DRMC § 53-45(b) as “hyper-technical” but does not order a refund .....5**

4.	<b>The district court rejects the City’s interpretation of § 53-45(b) and orders a refund.....</b>	<b>6</b>
III.	<b>Summary of the Argument .....</b>	<b>7</b>
IV.	<b>Argument</b>	
	<b>Under DRMC § 53-45(b), the City must refund ARAMARK the funds ARAMARK remitted for bottled water sales .....</b>	<b>8</b>
A.	<b>Response to the City’s statement regarding preservation of the issue and standard of review .....</b>	<b>8</b>
B.	<b>As both the Hearing Officer and the district court recognizes, the City’s interpretation of DRMC § 53-45(b) would lead to an absurd result .....</b>	<b>10</b>
C.	<b>The Hearing Officer abused his discretion by declining to order the City to give a refund to ARAMARK. The refund is mandatory under § 53-45(b) .....</b>	<b>16</b>
V.	<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>17</b>

**APPENDIX**

**Denver Revised Municipal Code § 53-45(b)**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>Asphalt Specialties Co., Inc. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 218 P.3d 741 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	13
<i>Hellas Const., Inc. v. Rio Blanco County</i> , 192 P.3d 501 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	10, 17
<i>Hodges v. People</i> , 158 P.3d 922 (Colo. 2007) .....	11
<i>MDC Holdings, Inc. v. Town of Parker</i> , 223 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2002) .....	9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 935 P.2d 79 (Colo. App. 1996) .....	11
<i>People v. Hagos</i> , 250 P.3d 596 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	10, 16
<i>Skyland Metro. Dist. v. Mountain West Enterprise, LLC</i> , 184 P.3d 106 (Colo. App. 2007) .....	9

### **RULES**

C.R.C.P. 106 .....	2, 6
--------------------	------

### **ORDINANCES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

DRMC § 53-24 .....	11
DRMC § 53-26(8) .....	4, 11
DRMC § 53-27(b)(3) .....	13

DRMC § 53-45(b) .....*passim*  
DRMC § 53-97(8) .....4
